
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Laurence Damary-Homan 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday 15 February 2022 
 
To: Chair – Councillor William Jackson-Wood 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Sally Ann Hart 
 Members of the Employment and Staffing Committee – Councillors 

Anna Bradnam, Sunita Hansraj, Mark Howell, Richard Stobart and 
John Williams 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Sue Ellington, Graham Cone, Bunty Waters, 

Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Peter Fane, Ariel Cahn, 
Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer, Peter Sandford and Bridget Smith 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Employment and Staffing Committee, 
which will be held in Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South Cambridgeshire 
Hall on Thursday, 23 February 2023 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the 
meeting. 
 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  5 - 8 
 To authorise the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 

November 2022 as a correct record 
 

   
4. Update on the Four Day Week (4DW) Trial  9 - 20 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
5. Pay Policy Statement  21 - 34 
 
6. Workforce Breakdown  35 - 52 
 
7. Retention and Turnover: Q3 (1 October- 31 December 2022)  53 - 68 
 
8. Sickness Absence: Q3 (1 October- 31 December 2022)  69 - 88 
[...]
 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   
 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



nSouth Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment and Staffing Committee held on 
Thursday, 10 November 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor William Jackson-Wood – Chair 
   
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Mark Howell 

 Richard Stobart John Williams 

 Peter Fane  
 
 
 
Officers: Jonathan Corbett 

Laurence Damary-Homan 
Clare Lomer Hill  
Jeff Membery  
 
Donya Taylor  
Liz Watts 

HR Advisor 
Democratic Services Officer 
HR Advisor 
Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate 
Services 
HR Business Partner 
Chief Executive 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Councillor Sally Ann Hart sent Apologies for Absence and Councillor Peter Fane was 

present as a substitute. With the Vice-Chair’s absence, the Chair proposed that 
Councillor Anna Bradnam assume the role of Vice-Chair for the meeting. This was 
seconded by Councillor Mark Howell and agreed by affirmation. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 By affirmation, the Committee approved an amendment to the text prior to Minute 1. The 

Committee agreed that it should read: 
 
“The meeting on 8 September commenced at 10:00 but shortly afterwards the 
Chair briefly adjourned the meeting. The meeting resumed but at 10:40 the Chair 
adjourned the meeting to a later date.  
  
The committee meeting resumed on 29 September 2022 at 2.00pm.” 
 
With the amendment, the Committee authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes of the 
adjourned meeting held on 08 September 2022 and resumed on 29 September 2022 as 
a correct record. 

  
4. Update on progress planning for Four Day week (4DW) trial 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Employment and Staffing Committee 2 Thursday, 10 November 2022 

 The Chief Executive presented the report and responded to the Committee’s questions. 
Members enquired as to what measures staff were envisioning implementing to improve 
their productivity and ensure that they could manage their workloads in the 4 Day Week. 
The Committee was informed that wide discussion on this was taking place across the 
organisation and that there had been a wide range of ideas on how staff could improve 
their productivity. The impact of the trial on shared services was discussed and the Chief 
Executive stated that HR colleagues at Cambridge City Council and the Unison 
representative for the Councils were being updated regularly and that dialogue was 
ongoing- the Committee noted that the Chief Executive was to bring a report to the 
Cambridge City Council’s Strategy and Resources Committee. The Committee also 
noted that staff at the Depot were to be included in the second trial. 
 
Data and feedback were discussed by Members. The data in Appendix 1 of the report 
was discussed and Members stated that they were pleased to see that live data was 
being gathered through the pulse surveys. The Chief Executive stated that responses 
were likely to continue to become more positive as staff developed further productivity 
strategies and further guidance was released. The empowerment of staff in managing 
their own time and the democratic nature of the trial was highlighted. A question was 
raised on the impact on recruitment and the Committee was informed that early signs 
were positive but data was limited as the trial was not yet in effect; Members were 
assured that the impact on recruitment would be monitored. Communication with the 
public and Parish Councils was discussed. Members stated that it was imperative to 
ensure that communication around the reasons for the trial was clear. The Chief 
Executive stated that information was being shared through the South Cambs Magazine 
and that a public survey was live on the Council’s website. Parish Council feedback was 
encouraged and the Committee was assured that the quality of service delivered to 
customers was to be continuously monitored throughout the trial. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
5. Retention and Turnover: Q2 (1 July - 30 September 2022) 
 
 The HR Advisor, Jonathan Corbett, presented the report and responded to Member 

queries with support from the Chief Executive and the Head of Transformation, HR and 
Corporate Services. Members asked some questions of clarity regarding specific 
sections of the report. The Committee noted that recruitment challenges at the Council 
were not dissimilar to national recruitment trends and that the uptick in retirement rates 
were also in line with national trends. Members noted that the 4 Day Week trial would 
have an impact on a range of recruitment and retention challenges. Comparative data 
was discussed and the Committee acknowledged the challenges of the retrospective 
nature of the data due to the timings of its publication. Members requested that officers 
look to include data from other organisations within the public sector for comparison and 
officers agreed to explore the possibility of including it in future reports. 
 
Further discussion was held around the loss of staff to the private sector and the 
reasons behind this. The Committee noted that pay was a significant factor and officers 
stated that increased flexibility in the private sector was a challenge to recruitment and 
retention within the organisation. Officers acknowledged the need to be innovative in 
recruitment and retention measures. The Committee was informed that consultations 
regarding improving the communication of the totality of the benefits the Council offers 
its staff was being undertaken, and that there was a desire to communicate these 
benefits more effectively in job advertisements. Retirement was discussed and Members 
enquired as to what could be done to increase retention rates of those at or nearing 
retirement age and retain staff with extensive experience and knowledge. Officers stated 

Page 6



Employment and Staffing Committee 3 Thursday, 10 November 2022 

that the impact to pensions as a result of staying on past retirement age was a 
significant factor and agreed to provide a written response outside of the meeting with 
further details. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
6. Sickness Absence: Q2 
 
 The HR Advisor, Clare Lomer-Hill, presented the report and the HR Business Partner 

was present to assist with the answering of Members’ questions. The Committee 
discussed the stress mitigation measures and support available to staff and commended 
the open-minded approach and variety of options made available to staff. Further 
discussion explored the monitoring of the impact of working from home on mental health 
and officers detailed some of the measures in place- the Committee noted that data from 
the organisation-wide wellbeing survey would be brought to a future meeting. The 
Committee enquired as to what support Councillors would be given regarding mental 
health and were informed that it was part of the Member development programme. 
 
Members also discussed data sources. Some individual points of clarity were raised. 
The use of national data for comparison was raised and the Committee discussed the 
challenges of providing this data with officers. A request to include some anecdotal 
evidence to support the technical information was raised by Members and officers 
agreed to take the request away and assess the viability. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.25 a.m. 

 

 

Page 7



This page is left blank intentionally.

Page 8



 
  

Report to: 
 

Employment & Staffing Committee   23 February 2023 
 
Strategy and Resources Committee (CCC) 
(by e-mail) 
 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr John Williams – Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Liz Watts – Chief Executive 

 

 
 

Update on the Four Day week (4DW) trial 

Executive Summary 

1. This report provides a brief update on the 4DW trial, which at the time of writing, 
had been underway for six weeks.  All data presented is therefore very early, and 
should be viewed in that context. 

Key Decision 

2. No  

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the committee note the report.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. Councillors from both councils have asked for regular updates on the 4DW. 

Details 

 

5. Following the approval of the Four Day Week (4DW) trial for desk-based 
colleagues at SCDC (including the Shared Planning service), it was agreed that 
reports on progress would be presented to the Employment & Staffing Committee 
at South Cambridgeshire District Council and Strategy & Resources Scrutiny 
Committee at Cambridge City Council.   
 

Timings of Committees 
 

6. Due to the timings of committees, reports will be forwarded by email to one or 
other committee, to ensure each actual committee meeting receives up-to-date 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



information.  The report cycles and whether a report will be presented in person to 
the committee or by email is set out below.  Each report will be shared with each 
committee (either in person or by email), meaning there will have been four 
reports delivered between November 2022 and March 2023. 
 

Committee SCDC E&S* CCC S&RS** 

10 November E&S Report in person Report by email 

30 January S&RS Report by email Report in person 

23 February E&S Report in person Report by email 

27 March S&RS Report by email Report in person 

 
*Employment & Staffing Committee (SCDC) 

 ** Strategy & Resources Scrutiny Committee (CCC) 

Data Analysis 

7. Members will recall that the trial is being measured on the basis of two key data 
sets: our standard quarterly Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) (to measure 
whether performance is being maintained across the Council) and an extensive  
Health & Wellbeing survey undertaken by a third party (to measure whether 
employee Health &  Wellbeing has improved). An identical survey was carried out 
in August 2022, before the 4dw trial was announced internally, to provide baseline 
data. 
 

8. It should be noted that the data presented in this report is very early data. Taken 
in isolation, data from a single month cannot be used to determine the success or 
otherwise of any Council service area during the first month of the 4dw trial. The 
time period is too short as single events or issues, not necessarily related to the 
trial, can influence a single month’s data. It is only when we have three months of 
KPI data and the results from another full Health & Wellbeing survey, will we be 
able to undertake the robust analysis required to determine the success (or 
otherwise) of the trial. This analysis will be carried out on the Council’s behalf by 
Bennett Institute for Public Policy at Cambridge University, who have been 
working alongside the project team to support the data collection, methods, 
analysis etc.   
 
At the time of writing this report the following data was available: 

Performance Data 

9. January KPIs for most of our usual suite of KPIs, which is attached at Appendix A. 

Health & Wellbeing Data 

10. A weekly ‘pulse’ survey is undertaken, which in no way substitutes for the far 
more detailed data that we will collect via the third party survey at the end of the 
trial, but does give a snapshot of the impact the 4DW trial is having so far. 
 

Page 10



11. Over the five weeks that we have collected this Health & Wellbeing data, an 
average of 100 people have responded every week (out of a trial cohort of 470 
desk-based colleagues).  The data is set out at Appendix B. 

General Feedback 

12. The 4DW results in significant cultural change for an organisation, and while the 
Council was extremely well prepared, having spent the three months from 
October – December 2022 planning for the tria
[...]
t, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, 
equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following 
implications have been considered:- 

Page 11



Financial 

18. There are no financial implications for the trial. 

Legal 

19. There are no legal implications for the trial. 

Staffing 

20. All staff involved in the trial have the opportunity to complete the ‘pulse’ survey 
and more detailed mid-point feedback is being collected via managers.   

Equality and Diversity 

21. There are no E&D issues related to the trial.  If the trial is extended a full EQiA will 
be undertaken. 

Health & Wellbeing 

22. The Health & Wellbeing of colleagues is one of the key metrics that will be tested 
after the trial. 

Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

A modern and caring Council 

23. The trial is a significant exercise in understanding whether we can achieve the 
benefits of a 4DW, thus maintaining services to residents and improving the 
health and wellbeing of employees. 

 

Background Papers 

SCDC: Trialling a four-day week at the Council - Report for Cabinet.pdf 
(moderngov.co.uk) 
 
CCC: 220914 SR 10 October 4 day week.pdf (cambridge.gov.uk) 
 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Performance Data 
Appendix B: Health & Wellbeing Data 
 

Page 12

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s128377/Trialling%20a%20four-day%20week%20at%20the%20Council%20-%20Report%20for%20Cabinet.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s128377/Trialling%20a%20four-day%20week%20at%20the%20Council%20-%20Report%20for%20Cabinet.pdf
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/documents/s60560/220914%20SR%2010%20October%204%20day%20week.pdf


Report Authors:  

Liz Watts – Chief Executive 
Telephone: (01954) 712926 
 
Cat Quy – Senior Project Manager 
Telephone: (01954) 713245 
 
Kevin Ledger – Senior Policy and Performance Officer 
(01954) 713018 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 13



Appendix A: Performance Data 

January results for monthly Key Performance Indicators: 

 
 


[...]
TE 

As above As above 

Jan 0.54 days per 
FTE 

As above As above 

 

Additional results of relevance: 

Our usual KPIs relating to the Greater Cambridge Planning Service (GCPS) align with 
national measures of local authority Planning performance and present a cumulative view of 
performance over two-year periods. Providing January results in this format would provide 
limited insight into performance since the 4-day week trial commenced.  
 
The below figures are a departure from our usual KPIs and as such do not have targets 
attached. For this reason, Red/Amber/Green statuses have not been applied. They do, 
however, provide a clearer view of GCPS performance on the run up to and since the 
beginning of the trial 
 
Major Planning Applications: 
 

Month Number of SCDC 
decisions  

Number of 
Cambridge City 
decisions 
 

Total number of 
decisions 

Nov 8 1 9 

Dec 3 4 7 

Jan 4 3 7 

 
 
 
 

Page 16



Non-major Planning Applications: 
 

Month Number of SCDC 
decisions  

Number of 
Cambridge City 
decisions 
 

Total number of 
decisions 

Nov 133 78 211 

Dec 149 91 240 

Jan 179 115 294 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 17



Appendix B: Health & Wellbeing Data 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 20



 
  

Report to: 
 

Employment and Staffing Committee    23 February 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr John Williams 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Jeff Membery 

 

 
 

Pay Policy Statement 

 

Executive Summary 

1. The localism Act 2011 requires that the Council have a pay policy statement to increase 
accountability, transparency, and fairness in the setting on local pay and overall reward 
strategy.  

 

Recommendations 

2. That the Employment Committee: 
a. consider the updated pay policy statement as required by the Localism Act; 
b. recommend the pay policy statement to Full Council 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3. The
[...]
reviously 
detailed within this report and at Appendix A.  

Staffing 

10. The report provides a breakdown of the SCDC workforce, with a particular focus 
on protected characteristics. 

Equality and Diversity 

11. The Workforce Breakdown Report is a key element of the work that is undertaken 
on an ongoing basis to help continually develop the organisation’s equality 
agenda, and to ensure that equality legislation is met. 
 

Page 37



12. The Council’s Equality Scheme sets out three key equality objectives. This report 
links closely with the second of these, which states: 

 
South Cambridgeshire District Council is an employer that values difference and 
recognises the strength that a diverse workforce brings 

Health & Wellbeing 

13. There are no immediate Health & Wellbeing implications, however the promotion 
of an inclusive working environment is an important contributing factor to the 
Health and Wellbeing of SCDC staff and the workforce as a whole. 

Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

14. The Workforce Breakdown Report primarily links to the Modern and Caring 
Council Business Plan Priority Areas, however having a diverse and inclusive 
workforce can be seen to have a positive impact on all areas of the organisation, 
including delivery of the remaining three priority areas. 

 

Background Papers 

Equality scheme (2022 Revision) 
 

Appendices 

Appendix A: SCDC Workforce Breakdown Report (Data as of 31 March 2022) 
 

Report Authors:  

Kevin Ledger – Senior Policy and Performance Officer 
(01954) 713018 
 

Clare Lomer Hill – HR Advisor 

Page 38

https://www.scambs.gov.uk/media/22486/appendix-a-scdc-equality-scheme-objectives-2022-refresh-v03-1_acc.pdf


Appendix A         

 
 

 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 
Workforce Breakdown Report  
(Data as of 31 March 2022) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 39



Appendix A         
 

Contents 
Introduction ......................................
[...]
tion of 

travel 

South 

Cambridgeshire 

% (2021 

Census)  

Cambridgeshire 

% (2021 census)  

Heterosexual 578 82.81 No change 90.03 88.27 

Gay or 

Lesbian   

13 1.86  + 0.6 1.14 1.51 

Page 51



Appendix A         
Bisexual 8 1.15  + 0.1 1.24 1.75 

Other 3 0.43  + 0.1 0.35 0.46 

Not 

disclosed / 

Prefer not to 

say 

96 13.75 - 1.4 7.24 8.01 

Total 

Lesbian, Gay 

or Bi-sexual 

21 3.01  - 0.14 2.38 3.26 

 

 As is the case in relation to the Religion category, a large proportion of staff 

(13.8%) preferred not to disclose in relation to sexual orientation.  

 

 The total proportion of SCDC staff identifying as either Lesbian, Gay or Bi-sexual 

(3.01%) is marginally higher than in the wider South Cambridgeshire population 

(2.38%), but remains lower than is the case within the Cambridgeshire 

population. 

Page 52



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Employment and Staffing Committee                                
2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Jeff Membery- Head of Transformation, HR and 
Corporate Services 

 

 
 

RETENTION AND TURNOVER REPORT: QUARTER 3 (Q3) 1st October 2022 – 
31st December 2022 

 

Executive Summary 

1. This report provides an analysis of the turnover of staff between 1st October 
2022 – 31st December 2022.  The reason for this report is to highlight trends, 
inform recruitment decisions and enable SCDC to develop a resource strategy, 
drive change in a team or area of the business and to ensure the achievement 
of the organisation’s goals. 

Key Decision 

2. No  
 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the Employment and Staffing Committee note this 
report.   

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. This information report forms part of the Employment and Staffing Committee 
framework for monitoring the Council’s staffing resource.   

Details 

 
Turnover 
 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



5. The Performance Indicator (PI) value for Q3 (1st October 2022 – 31st 
Dec
[...]
hart 4) shows we are advertising more positions than 
in the same period last year. Anecdotal feedback from Paragon suggests we 
have few candidates in the area for whom apprenticeships are an attractive 
option.  
 

12. We continue to see an increase of leavers moving to the private sector.   This 
is an early indication that the benefits of working in the private sector may have 
become more attractive compared to the public sector in recent months.  This 
will need to be monitored to determine if this is the start of a trend.  Further, 
given one of the other most cited reasons for leaving is achieving a better work-
life balance, exploring new methods for improving retention at the Council might 
have significant benefits.  The impact of the 4DW trial will likely be seen over 
the coming quarters. 

Options 

13. That the Employment and Staffing Committee either notes the report as 
presented or note it with the addition of appropriate comments. 

Implications 

 
14. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, 

equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following 
implications have been considered:- 

Financial 

15. There are financial implications in terms of the costs of advertising and 
recruitment of replacement staff. There are also financial implications in respect 
of using temporary staff to cover work if standards of service are to be 
maintained.  

Staffing 

16. A certain level of turnover is healthy for an organisation as it enables new ideas 
and skills to be brought into the organisation. There will always be a natural 
number of leavers, and this creates opportunities for reviewing job purpose and 
the skills and attributes that an organisation needs for the future. 

Page 56



Risks/Opportunities 

17. The council will seek to mitigate and eliminate risks associated with employment 
relations matters for example, change management, case management and 
involuntary leavers. 
[...]
with support including Counselling and CBT workbooks. DSE 
assessment information is included in this report. 

Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

A modern and caring Council 

 

11. Through the Attendance Management Policy, the Council aims to ensure that 
employees maintain good health and that sickness absence is minimised by 
offering a safe working environment coupled with flexible working practices, family 
friendly policies and the positive promotion of employee wellbeing.  

 

12. The HR team have previously reviewed the Attendance Management Policy for 
changes to come into effect from August 2022 and more recently from January 
2023 during the 4 day week trial. 

 
From August 2022 

 The 6 month maintenance period has been removed 

 ‘Informal Attendance Review meetings’ have been changed to ‘Wellbeing  
meetings’ 

 
From January 2023 during the 4 day week trial 

 Wellbeing meetings replace return to work, welfare meetings and informal 
meetings 

 The triggers are removed as we know this can cause anxiety to colleagues.  

 Managers are allowed to use discretion with their employees and how they 
carry out their work. Decisions will be based on individual circumstances, 
medical information, job role and the impact of the absence/s. 

 
If managers have a cause for concern, there will continue to be a process for a 

 formal meeting to occur and to issue improvement targets where appropriate. 
 

At the end of the trial, absence data and wellbeing information will help to  
 decide whether the new way is working for colleagues and the organisation. 
 

Appendices 

Absence analytics package Q3 2022/2023 

Page 72



Report Author:  

Clare Lomer-Hill  – HR Advisor 
Telephone: (01954) 713464 

Page 73



This page is left blank intentionally.



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Update on the Four Day Week (4DW) Trial
	5 Pay Policy Statement
	Pay Policy Statement - 2023

	6 Workforce Breakdown
	Appendix A - Workforce Breakdown Report (final) v.1.0

	7 Retention and Turnover: Q3 (1 October- 31 December 2022)
	Appendix A - Workforce Analytics 2022_2023 Q3 .xlsb
	Workforce Analysis by Structure
	Leaver Analysis
	Glossary


	8 Sickness Absence: Q3 (1 October- 31 December 2022)
	Absence Analytics Q3 2022 (002)




Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment and Staffing Committee held on 
Thursday, 23 February 2023 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor William Jackson-Wood – Chair 
  Councillor Sally Ann Hart – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Mark Howell 
 Richard Stobart John Williams 
 
 
Officers:  Laurence Damary-Homan 

Bethan Gregory 
Clare Lomer Hill 
Jeff Membery 
 
Liz Watts 

Democratic Services Officer 
Senior HR Advisor 
HR Advisor 
Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate 
Services  
Chief Executive 

 
Councillor Heather Williams was in attendance as a guest. 
 
Councillor Sunita Hansraj was in attendance remotely. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The error at the start of the Minutes, a misplaced “n”, was removed from the 

Minutes. With the amendment, the Committee authorised the Chair, by 
affirmation, to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2022 as a 
correct record. 

  
4. Update on the Four Day Week (4DW) Trial 
 
 The Chief Executive presented the report. Clarity on the tables in Appendix B 

was provided and it was confirmed that there was an error in Questions 1, 5 and 
6, with response 1 being listed as “strongly agree” where it should have read 
“strongly disagree”. Members stated that the use of email signatures had 
ensured that there was clear communication around the availability of officers 
and commended the management of cover arrangements, stating that they had 
been highly effective and that it had ensured there had not been a drop in service 
levels. Clarity was given regarding the costs of the Health and Wellbeing survey 
and Members were informed that existing practice had been adapted to 
accommodate the four day week (4DW), hence there were no financial 



Employment and Staffing Committee 2 Thursday, 23 February 2023 

implications. The Committee noted that the data presented in the report was 
recently gathered and had been collated in a short amount of time. Members 
acknowledged that the data showed no immediate cause for concern and, whilst 
correlations were starting to emerge, firmer conclusions could be drawn at a later 
date as the body of evidence grew and more technical data became available. It 
was noted that good working practices were emerging as a consequence of the 
trial, which had started in the planning process, and requested that further 
information, both anecdotal and measurable, on how good practice was being 
developed be brought to the Committee at future meetings. Officers informed the 
Committee that public feedback had been limited since the start of the trial and 
assured that customer satisfaction data would be presented as it became 
available. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
5. Pay Policy Statement 
 
 The Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate Services presented the report 

and informed the Committee that the statement was produced annually to meet 
statutory obligations. Members were advised that the report was unlikely to result 
in changes to organisational operations due to the Council’s commitments to fair 
pay, but officers did comment that the annual production of the statement would 
highlight if issues did start to arise. It was also noted that the statement was 
available to the public. The Committee discussed the reasons behind the gender 
pay gap favouring women in the organisation and noted that a significant amount 
of staff in the lower quartile were male, with workers in the waste depot making 
up a large proportion of lower quartile staff. The Committee noted that current 
minimum hourly rates were above the minimum living wage, as defined by the 
Joseph Rowntree Foundation, and that the Council was ahead of most other 
authorities regarding pay standards. 
 
By affirmation, the Committee agreed to recommend the pay policy statement to 
Full Council. 

  
6. Workforce Breakdown 
 
 The HR Advisor presented the report and informed the Committee that she was 

presenting on behalf of the Senior Policy and Performance Officer (Kevin 
Ledger) who was unable to attend the meeting. Members enquired as to how the 
data was used and were informed that the report could highlight any issues 
regarding representation, with the Council’s Disability Confident commitments 
being referenced, but that it was unlikely to have significant impact on Council 
operations as the Council’s staffing had been generally representative of the 
demographic of the District. Officers confirmed that, whilst personalised data was 
gathered to produce the statistics, the data in the report was anonymous. 
Members noted that Councillors were not included in the dataset. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
7. Retention and Turnover: Q3 (1 October- 31 December 2022) 



Employment and Staffing Committee 3 Thursday, 23 February 2023 

 
 The Senior HR Advisor presented the report and informed the Committee that 

data from Infinistats would be utilised in future reports to provide current data 
from other authorities for comparison. Members commended the levels of 
upskilling of staff to fill vacancies. The Committee discussed data regarding the 
Performance Indicator value (Chart 1 in the report) and the fact that below target 
indicated good performance. Members felt that this was not a clear way to 
present the data and the Senior HR Advisor agreed to explore options on how to 
present the data more clearly in future reports. The impact of the 4DW was 
discussed and Members noted that, whilst there was an uptick in turnover 
performance which could be an early indicator of success for the 4DW trial, it 
was too early to draw solid conclusions about the impact of the 4DW. The 
Committee was informed that exit interviews would include a question regarding 
the impact of the 4DW on an individual’s decision to leave the organisation. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
8. Sickness Absence: Q3 (1 October- 31 December 2022) 
 
 The HR Advisor presented the report and advised Members of changes to 

Attendance Management Policy. The Committee discussed the Council’s 
menopause policy and commended the practices in place; Members were 
informed that ongoing work was being undertaken to further strengthen the 
menopause policy. 
Members raised queries over the increase of sickness in the Shared Planning 
Service and the Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate Services informed 
Members that they would be briefed on this topic outside of the meeting to 
ensure confidentiality was not breached. Clarity was provided over the variance 
statistics provided in the appendix to the report. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.15 p.m. 

 

 


